

No. 05-8820

---

---

IN THE

*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

GARY LAWRENCE,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

FLORIDA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
AND THE ACLU OF FLORIDA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JOHN HOLDRIDGE

*Counsel of Record*

BRIAN W. STULL

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION

201 West Main Street, Suite 402

Durham, North Carolina 27701

(919) 682-5659

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION

125 Broad Street

New York, New York 10004

LARRY W. YACKLE

BOSTON UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW

765 Commonwealth Avenue

Boston, Massachusetts 02215

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii	
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4	
ARGUMENT .....	6	
A PETITIONER’S DETRIMENTAL RELIANCE ON FLORIDA’S REPRESENTATION THAT ITS COURTS WILL MONITOR THE PERFORMANCE OF HIS REGISTRY ATTORNEY TO ENSURE “QUALITY REPRESENTATION,” INCLUDING THE FILING OF “APPROPRIATE MOTIONS IN A TIMELY MANNER,” IS AN EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCE WARRANTING APPLICATION OF EQUITABLE TOLLING .....		6
A. Detrimental Reliance on Florida’s Pledge That Its State Courts Will Ensure That Registry Counsel Is Providing Quality Representation, Including The Timely Filing Of Motions, Is An Extraordinary Circumstance Warranting Equitable Tolling.....		8

B. Florida Has Not Fulfilled Its Pledge That “Quality” Counsel Will File Appropriate Pleadings “In A Timely Manner.” .....	15
C. Florida Has Long Known That Its Registry Counsel System Is In Crisis, Including Repeated Failures To File Timely Pleadings.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abela v. Martin</i> , 348 F.3d 164 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Asay v. Crosby</i> , No. 05 Civ. 00147, Order (M.D. Fla. Feb. 27, 2006).....	19
<i>Banks v. Crosby</i> , No. 03 Civ. 0032, Dec. and Order (N.D. Fla. July 29, 2005).....	17
<i>Banks v. Horn</i> , 271 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2001), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002).....	10
<i>Burger v. Scott</i> , 317 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Coates v. Byrd</i> , 211 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	3
<i>Cole v. Crosby</i> , No. 05 Civ. 222, 2006 WL 1169536 (M.D. Fla. May 3, 2006), COA request pending, No. 06-13090 (11th Cir.) .....	16
<i>Corjasso v. Ayers</i> , 278 F.3d 874, (9th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Downs v. Crosby</i> , No. 01 Civ. 139, Dec. and Order (M.D. Fla. Oct. 21, 2004), COA request pending, No. 05-10210 (11th Cir.) .....	17

<i>Foster v. Crosby</i> , No. 03 Civ. 109, Dec. and Order (N.D. Fla. Dec. 13, 2004), COA denied, 05-10344 (11th Cir. Sept. 30, 2005), <i>cert. pending</i> .....	17
<i>Griffin v. Rogers</i> , 399 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....	14
<i>Hensley v. Mun. Court</i> , 411 U.S. 345 (1973).....	15
<i>House v. Bell</i> , __ U.S. __, 2006 WL 1584475 (June 12, 2006) .....	15
<i>Howell v. Crosby</i> , 415 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ U.S. __, 126 S.Ct. 1059 (2006).....	16
<i>In re Rules of Criminal Procedure</i> 3.851 & 3.850, 719 So. 2d 869 (1998) .....	2, 3, 11, 20
<i>Keenan v. Bagley</i> , 400 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>King v. Bell</i> , 378 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	9
<i>Knight v. Schofield</i> , 292 F.3d 709, (11th Cir. 2002) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	9
<i>Marsh v. Soares</i> , 223 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2000). .....	8

<i>Wainright v. Crosby</i> , No. 05 Civ. 0027, Dec. and Order, (M.D. Fla. Mar. 10, 2006), appeal pending (11th Cir.).....	16, 17
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000) .....	12, 15
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	14

**STATUTES AND RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1) .....	3, 8
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(A).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2) .....	3, 4, 10
1998 Fla. Laws ch. 98-197, § 3.....	6
2000 Fla. Laws ch. 2000-3, § 11.....	6
2003 Fla. Laws ch. 2003-399, § 84.....	6
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 27.701(1) .....	6
FLA. STAT. ANN. §§ 27.701(2) .....	2, 5, 6
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 27.709.....	21
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 27.710 .....	2, 5, 6
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 27.710(5) .....	6, 20

<i>Merritt v. Blaine</i> , 326 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989).....	13
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	8, 12
<i>Pliler v. Ford</i> , 542 U.S. 225 (2004).....	8
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984).....	15
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Rouse v. Lee</i> , 339 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Sandvik v. United States</i> , 177 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 1999) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	8
<i>Stillman v. LaMarque</i> , 319 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	14
<i>Sweet v. Crosby</i> , No. 03 Civ. 00844, Dec. and Order, (M.D. Fla. Aug. 5, 2005), appeal pending, No. 05-15199 (11th Cir.).....	17

FLA. STAT. ANN. § 27.711(1)(c).....	5, 7
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 27.711(12) .....	3, 5, 7, 19, 20
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 27.2710(1).....	21
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 27.7001 .....	15
Fl. R. Crim. P. 3.851 .....	2
United States District Court for the Northern District of Florida Local Rule 11.1(D) .....	13
United States Supreme Court Rule 37.3 .....	1
United States Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ABA GUIDELINES FOR THE APPOINTMENT AND PERFORMANCE OF DEFENSE COUNSEL IN DEATH PENALTY CASES, No. 10.15.1 & Commentary (2003).....	13
Jo Becker, <i>System May Be Slowing Appeals: Introduced as a Way to Streamline the Death Penalty Process, a Registry System Using Private Defense Attorneys Has Led to Delays, Critics Say</i> , ST. PETERSBURG TIMES, July 17, 2000, at 1B .....	18, 19, 22



<i>Death Appeals Not Quite Dead,</i> DAILYBUSINESS REVIEW.COM, April 30, 2003, at <a href="http://www.fadp.org/news/bizrev_5_20.html">http://www.fadp.org/ news/bizrev_5_20.html</a> .....	21
Carl Jones, <i>State Officials Appeal to Florida Supreme Court on Attorney Fee Caps</i> , DAILYBUSINESSREVIEW.COM, May 15, 2006, at <a href="http://www.acluf1.org/news_events/alert_archive/index.cfm?action=viewRelease&amp;emailAlertID=1856">http://www.acluf1.org/ news_events/alert_archive/index.cfm ?action=viewRelease&amp;emailAlertID=1856</a> .....	20
Jan Pudlow, <i>Justice Rips Shoddy Work of Private Capital Case Lawyers</i> , THE FLORIDA BAR NEWS, March 1, 2005 .....	20, 21
United States District Court for the Northern District of Florida Official Court Electronic Document Filing System website at <a href="https://ecf.flnd.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/login.pl">https://ecf.flnd. uscourts.gov/ cgi-bin/login.pl</a> .....	16, 17
